

S260736

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA**

---

VERA SEROVA,

Plaintiff / Respondent

vs.

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; JOHN BRANCA, AS  
CO-EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF MICHAEL J.  
JACKSON; AND MJJ PRODUCTIONS, INC.

Defendant / Appellant

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT CASE NO. B280526  
APPEAL From the Superior Court of Los Angeles County. Hon. Ann I  
Jones (Los Angeles Super. Ct. Case No. BC548468)

---

**PLAINTIFF & RESPONDENT’S ANSWER TO THE AMICUS  
BRIEF OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION**

(Service on Attorney General and District Attorney required by  
Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17209, 17536.5)

---

MOSS BOLLINGER LLP

Dennis F. Moss

Jeremy F. Bollinger

Ari E. Moss

15300 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 207

Sherman Oaks, CA 91403

310-982-2984

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF & RESPONDENT  
VERA SEROVA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE NOT WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF THE ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE. ....	8
B. THE ADVERTISING STATEMENTS AT ISSUE ARE COMMERCIAL AND CAN BE PROHIBITED IF FALSE WITHOUT RUNNING AFOUL OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	13
1. <i>FALSE COMMERCIAL SPEECH THAT ADVERTISES             PRODUCTS FOR SALE, WHETHER OR NOT THE PRODUCT             IS ART, DOES NOT RUN AFOUL OF THE FIRST             AMENDMENT. ....</i>	13
2. <i>ACKNOWLEDGING THE REALITY THAT SONY’S             ADVERTISING STATEMENTS ARE COMMERCIAL UNDER             KASKY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN EXPANSION OF THE             DEFINITION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH. ....</i>	16
3. <i>BATES SUPPORTS FINDING THE STATEMENTS AT ISSUE             COMMERCIAL. ....</i>	22
4. <i>FAC’S POLICY ARGUMENTS DO NOT SUPPORT A             DIFFERENT OUTCOME.....</i>	23
III. CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 350 .....	14, 22, 23
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1033 .....	20
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 569 .....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Svc. Comm'n</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 557 .....	13, 14, 19
<i>Cf. The Internat. Brotherhood of Boilermakers, etc. v. NASSCO Holdings, Inc.</i> (2017) 17 Cal.App.5th 1105.....	24
<i>Cher v. Forum Internat., Ltd.</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 692 F.2d 634.....	18, 19
<i>Croce v. New York Times Co.</i> (S.D. Ohio 2018) 345 F. Supp. 3d 961 .....	18
<i>De Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 845 .....	18
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 696 F.3d 952.....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Gangland Productions</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 730 F.3d 946.....	10, 11
<i>FilmOn v. DoubleVerify</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133.....	8, 10, 12
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> (1974) 418 U.S. 323.....	20

<i>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Prods.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 860 .....	17, 18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> (1988) 485 U.S. 46 .....	17
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 191 .....	13, 19
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 939 .....	passim
<i>M.G. v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 623 .....	9, 11
<i>Mink v. Knox</i> (10th Cir. 2020) 613 F.3d 995 .....	17
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 790 .....	17, 18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254 .....	13
<i>Pring v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> (10th Cir. 1982) 695 F.2d 438 .....	17
<i>San Francisco Bay Guardian, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 17 Cal. App. 4th 655 .....	16
<i>Taus v. Loftus</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 683 .....	9, 11
<i>Terry v. Davis Community Church</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 1534 .....	10, 11
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1122 .....	12

*White v. City of Sparks*  
(9th Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 953.....20, 21

*World Financial Group, Inc. v. HBW Ins. & Financial Services, Inc.* (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561 ..... 12

**Statutes**

Business and Professions Code section 17200 *et seq.*..... 6

Civil Code section 1750 *et seq.*..... 6

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(b)(1)..... 7

Code Civ. Proc. § 425.16(e)(4) ..... 11

Consumers Legal Remedies Act (“CLRA”)..... 6

**Other Authorities**

Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, *Adam Smith’s First Amendment*  
(2015) 128 HARV. L. REV. F. 165..... 22

Julia Halperin, *Who Sued Whom: A Comprehensive Timeline of the Knoedler Lawsuits*, THE ART NEWSPAPER (Sept. 30, 2013). 25

Robert Post, *The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech*  
(2000) 48 UCLA L. REV. 1..... 14, 15

Thomas R. Burke, *Anti-SLAPP Litigation* § 3:114 (The Rutter Group 2020) ..... 12
